NOTE 15 OTHER POSTEMPLOYMENT BENEFITS (CONTINUED)

A. Other Postemployment Benefits – City (Continued)

The City’s net OPEB liability was measured as of June 30, 2022, and the total OPEB
liability used to calculate the net OPEB liability was determined by an actuarial valuation
as of that date.

Sensitivity of the Total OPEB Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following presents the total OPEB liability of the City, as well as what the City’s total
OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1 percentage
point lower (2.69%) or 1 percentage point higher (4.69%) than the current discount rate:

Current
1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase

Net OPEB Liability 468,966,511$  397,162,560$  341,212,944$

Sensitivity of the Total OPEB Liability to Changes in the Healthcare Cost Trend Rates

The following presents the total OPEB liability of the City, as well as what the City’s total
OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using healthcare cost trend rates that are
1 percentage point lower or 1 percentage point higher than the current healthcare cost
trend rates:

Current

1% Decrease
 Healthcare
Cost Trend 1% Increase

Net OPEB Liability 336,133,453$  397,162,560$  476,799,607$

Employer Reporting

Total OPEB Plan Net Net OPEB
Liability Position Liability

Balance - June 30, 2021 405,646,666$  -$   405,646,666$
Service Cost 20,063,473   -   20,063,473
Interest 8,918,466   -   8,918,466
Difference Between Expected and
  Actual Experience 92,287,051   -   92,287,051
Changes in Assumptions (116,381,306)   -   (116,381,306)
Employer Contributions 13,398,953   (13,398,953)
Net Investment Loss (27,163)   27,163
Benefit Payments (13,148,953)   (13,148,953)   -

Balance - June 30, 2022 397,385,397$  222,837$   397,162,560$

Changes of assumptions and other inputs reflect a change in the discount rate from
2.18% in 2021 to 3.69% in 2022.

CITY OF WARWICK, RHODE ISLAND
NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JUNE 30, 2022

(93)

NOTE 15 OTHER POSTEMPLOYMENT BENEFITS (CONTINUED)

A. Other Postemployment Benefits – City (Continued)

OPEB Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources
Related to OPEB

For the year ended June 30, 2022, the City recognized OPEB expense of $27,518,111.
At June 30, 2022, the City reported deferred inflows of resources related to OPEB from
the following sources:

Deferred Deferred
Outflows of Inflows of
Resources Resources

Difference Between Expected and Actual Experience 78,254,604$   8,338,445$
Changes of Assumptions 17,009,748   93,783,433